

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3371 OF 2022

Clifford Theodore D'Souza and Ors. .. Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

Ms. Sampada Sakale, with Mr. Aditya Pimple and Mr. Dhiraj Chavan, i/by Mr. Deven Dwarkadas, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP, with Mr. L.T. Salelkar, AGP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. P.G. Lad for Respondent Nos.2 and 3-MHADA.

Mr. A.Y. Sakhare, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Pooja Yadav, i/by Mr. S.K. Sonawane, for Respondent Nos.4 and 5-MCGM.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ**

DATE : 13TH FEBRUARY, 2023.

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 9th March 2023. Learned Mr. Shastri, learned AGP waives notice for respondent no.1-State. Mr. Lad, learned counsel waives notice for respondent nos.2 and 3-MHADA. Ms. Yadav, learned counsel waives notice for respondent nos.4 and 5-Municipal Corporation.

2. The prayer for ad-interim relief would be considered on the returnable date.

[M.W. CHANDWANI, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]